## **RESOLUTION NO. R14-12**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE HEALTH SERVICES WITH ST. VINCENT HEALTHCARE OF BILLINGS, MONTANA.

WHEREAS, St. Vincent Healthcare provides health services to persons in the State of Montana; and

WHEREAS, the City of Laurel desires to contract with St. Vincent Healthcare to provide certain health services; and

WHEREAS, the agreement to provide health services has been reviewed by the City's legal counsel.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel, Montana,

That the Mayor is authorized to sign Letter of Agreement to Provide Services with St. Vincent Healthcare of Billings, Montana, a copy of the contract attached hereto.

Introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council on March 18, 2014, by Council Member Poehls

PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Laurel this  $18^{\text{th}}$  day of March, 2014.

APPROVED by the Mayor this 18th day of March, 2014.

CITY OF LAUREL

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

ATTEST:

Shirley Ewan, Clerk/Treasurer

Approved as to form:

Sam S. Painter, Civil City Attorney



OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH

## LETTER OF AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE SERVICES

This agreement is made as an ongoing agreement effective as of February 1, 2014 between: St. Vincent Healthcare Occupational Health Services and *City of Laurel* to provide the services listed. This agreement will continue from year to year, and will be amended as necessary by mutual agreement.

## **Occupational Health Services:**

A)	Drug Collection MRO	\$60/Test
B)	Breath Alcohol Test	\$30/Test
•	Breath Alcohol Test-Confirmation for Positives	\$30/Test
C)	Pre-Placement Physical	\$80/Exam
D)	DOT Physicals	\$80/Exam
E)	Physical Therapy Assessment (Strength and Flexibility)	\$70/Exam
F)	Wellness Health Assessment	\$75/Each
G)	Random Drug & Alcohol Selection	\$50/Year
H)	Custom Ear Plugs	\$50/Pair
Ď	After Hours Services in Addition to Tests	\$75/Per Hour Min.
Ĵ)	On-site Occupational Services	\$75/Per Hour Min.
K)	Employee Assistance Program	\$75/Visit
ĺ	*Employee Eligible for 4 Visits per Year	

The contact person(s) for receipt of all confidential verbal and written reports shall be:

Kurt MarkegardPublic Works Director406-628-4796406-628-2241NameTitlePhoneFax

Please sign below. Keep one copy for your records and return one copy to St. Vincent Healthcare Occupational Health Services, **Attn: Shari Moran**, 1027 North 27<sup>th</sup>, Billings, MT 59101.

Shari Moran

Clinic Manager

St. Vincent Physician Network

1027 N 27<sup>th</sup> St

Billings, MT 59101

City of Laurel

Mark A. Mace, Mayor

PO Box 10

Laurel, MT 59044